

**SC 532/2021**  
**STATE Vs. SAHIL @ POLI**  
**FIR NO. 628/2020**  
**PS Jahangir Puri**

22.09.2025

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused produced through VC from Rohini Court  
Lock Up (on bail in this case).

Sh. Vikram, Id. Proxy counsel for accused.

PW ASI Kiran Pal and ASI Sandeep (Haryana Police)  
in person.

Sh. Birender Tokas, surety of accused Sahil @ Poli in  
person.

PW4 ASI Kiran Pal partly examined in chief. His further  
examination in chief is deferred as Ld. Addl. PP for the State has to  
rush to some other court.

ASI Sandeep (Haryana Police) is also discharged  
unexamined as Ld. Addl. PP for the State has to rush to some other  
court.

Vide separate application allowed today, surety by  
Sh.Birender Tokas, of accused Sahil @ Poli stands withdrawn.  
Accused Sahil @ Poli is now taken into custody in the present case.

Accused Sahil @ Poli submits that he will move  
appropriate application for furnishing fresh surety in this case.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW4 ASI Kiran Pal and  
ASI Sandeep (Haryana Police), through SHO concerned, for the next  
date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **27.09.2025**.

**(Vandana)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**22.09.2025**